

NOS. 15-35824, 15-35827

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MAKAH INDIAN TRIBE,
Plaintiff-Appellant, and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

v.

QUILEUTE INDIAN TRIBE and QUINAULT INDIAN NATION,
Respondents-Appellees, and
STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Defendant-Appellant,
HOH INDIAN TRIBE, *et al.*,
Real Parties in Interest.

On Consolidated Appeals from the United States District Court for the Western
District of Washington at Seattle

Nos. 2:09-sp-00001-RSM, 2:70-cv-09213-RSM
The Honorable Ricardo S. Martinez
United States District Court Judge

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT STATE OF
WASHINGTON**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

1125 Washington Street SE
Post Office Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 753-6200

MICHAEL S. GROSSMANN
Senior Counsel
JOSEPH V. PANESKO
Senior Counsel

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant State of Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 4

 A. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law by Allowing Random Marine Mammal Hunting Activity to Establish Usual and Accustomed Fishing Grounds and Stations for Fish Even Though These Areas Were Never Part of the Tribes’ Ancient Fisheries..... 4

 1. This Court’s 1984 Makah Boundary Ruling Establishes Marine Mammal Hunting Does Not Support Finding Usual and Accustomed Fishing Grounds or Stations..... 4

 2. The *Shellfish* Rulings Do Not Support Judge Martinez’s Ruling..... 7

 3. No Reliable Evidence Supports a Conclusion That the Quileute or Quinault Understood “Fish” to Mean “All Living Things” 9

 4. Quileute and Quinault Offer No Evidence of Grounds or Stations for Marine Mammal Hunting..... 10

 B. No Reliable Treaty-Time Evidence Supports the Finding That the Quileute Regularly and Customarily Fished 20 Miles Offshore 13

 C. The District Court Committed Legal Error in Creating Usual and Accustomed Fishing Grounds and Stations 16 Miles Beyond the Purported Distances of Treaty-Time Hunting..... 15

III. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

United States v. Johnson,
256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 16

United States v. Washington,
384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974)..... 10

United States v. Washington,
459 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Wash. 1978)..... 11

United States v. Washington,
626 F. Supp. 1405 (W.D. Wash. 1982)..... 4, 6

United States v. Washington,
730 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 4, 6

United States v. Washington,
873 F. Supp. 1422 (W.D. Wash. 1994)..... 7, 8

United States v. Washington,
898 F. Supp. 1453 (W.D. Wash. 1995)..... 7

United States v. Washington,
909 F. Supp. 787 (W.D. Wash. 1995), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part*, 157
F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1998), *cert. denied*, 526 U.S. 1060, 119 S. Ct. 1376
(1999) 7

Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Washington,
590 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 10

Other Authorities

Treaty With the Qui-nai-elts (Treaty of Olympia),
art. III, 12 Stat. 971 (1859)..... 1, 17
